

No. 01-6008

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES and STATE OF NEW YORK,

Appellees,

v.

ALCAN ALUMINUM CORPORATION,  
Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of New York  
Civil Action No. 3:87-CV-920

---

**BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION;  
U.S. SENATOR LARRY E. CRAIG; U.S. REPRESENTATIVES JOHN E. PETERSON,  
JOHN M. McHUGH, AND MICHAEL G. OXLEY;  
N.Y. STATE SENATOR JAMES W. WRIGHT; N.Y. STATE ASSEMBLYWOMAN  
FRANCES T. SULLIVAN; JOHN J. GOSEK, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF OSWEGO,  
NEW YORK; N.Y. STATE CONFERENCE OF MAYORS AND MUNICIPAL  
OFFICIALS; CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS; NATIONAL RESTAURANT  
ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL FOOD PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION;  
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION OF CENTRAL NEW YORK; OPERATION  
OSWEGO COUNTY, INC.; THE BUSINESS COUNCIL OF NEW YORK STATE, INC.;  
AND THE ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF APPELLANT ALCAN ALUMINUM CORPORATION**

---

DANIEL J. POPEO  
PAUL D. KAMENAR  
(Counsel of Record)  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 588-0302

Date: May 29, 2001

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE DIVISIBILITY RULE AS A MATTER OF LAW AND ERRONEOUSLY IMPOSED STRICT, JOINT, AND SEVERAL LIABILITY UNDER CERCLA FOR BENIGN SUBSTANCES .....	11
A. CERCLA Overview .....	11
1. Hazardous Substances .....	12
2. CERCLA's Liability Provisions .....	14
B. The District Court Erred As a Matter of Law on the Divisibility Issue .....	15
II.   CERCLA CANNOT CONSTITUTIONALLY BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY TO ALCAN IN THIS CASE .....	22
A.    Congress Did Not Express a Clear Intent to Have CERCLA Applied Retroactively Against Companies Such As Alcan That Disposed of Their Wastes at Approved Facilities .....	23
B.    Retroactively Imposing Substantial, Strict, Joint and Several CERLCA Liability on Alcan In This Case Is Unconstitutional .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Acushnet Co. v. Mohasco Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 69 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . .	13
<i>Allied Signal v. Amcast International Corp.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5469 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 12, 2001) . . . . .	20
<i>Commander Oil Corp. v. Barlo Equip. Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	11
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Blackstone Valley Electric Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 981 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1995) . . . . .	13
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) . . . . .	7
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) . . . . .	22, 26, 28
<i>In re Bell Petroleum Services, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 889 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) . . . . .	9
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Nevada Department of Transportation v. United States</i> , 925 F. Supp. 691 (D. Nev. 1996) . . . . .	25
<i>Trans Alaska Pipeline Rate Cases</i> , 436 U.S. 631 (1978) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. A &amp; F Materials Co., Inc.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 1249 (S.D. Ill. 1984) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 531 (N.D.N.Y. 1991) . . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	3, 4
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	11, 18
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16358 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 1996) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 96 (N.D.N.Y. 1999) . . . . .	3, 22
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 248 (N.D.N.Y. 2000) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998) . . . . .	5

*United States v. Chem-Dyne Corp.*,  
572 F. Supp. 802 (S.D. Ohio 1983) ..... 5

*United States v. Conservation Chemical Co.*,  
619 F. Supp. 162 (W.D. Mo. 1985) ..... 11

*United States v. Dico*, 136 F.3d 572 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) ..... 4

*United States v. Hercules, Inc.*,  
2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 6084 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. Apr. 10, 2001) ..... 9

*United States v. Northeastern Pharmaceutical and Chemical Co.*,  
810 F.2d. 726 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) . . . . . 27, 28

*United States v. O'Brien*, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 25

*United States v. Shell Oil*, 605 F. Supp. 1064 (D. Colo. 1985) ..... 24

*United States v. Township of Brighton*,  
153 F.3d 307 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) ..... 6, 14

*United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.*,  
213 U.S. 366 (1909). . . . . 29

*Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining*,  
428 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... 27, 28

**Statutes and Rules:**

42 U.S.C. § 9601(14) ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 9607 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(2) ..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 9613(f) ..... *passim*

Section 3072, H.R. 7020, 96<sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (Apr. 2, 1980) ..... 24

**Other Authorities:**

Cathleen Clark, *Should the Butcher, the Baker and the Candlestick Make Be Held Responsible for Hazardous Waste*, 1994 Utah L. Rev. 871 (1994) ..... 13

Martin A. McCrory, *Who's on First: CERLCA Cost Recovery, Contribution, and Protection*, 37 Am. Bus. L.J. 3 (1999) ..... 11

Prosser & Keeton on Torts, § 52, p. 347 (5th Ed. 1984) ..... 16

Restatement (Second) on Torts  
§ 433A ..... 5, 9, 15  
    cmt. on Subsec. (1)(b) ..... 16  
    cmt. on Subsec. (2)(i). . . . . 17

cmt. d .....	18
§ 881, illus.2 .....	19
Jennifer R. Yelin, Note, <i>Retroactivity Revisited: A Critical Appraisal of CERCLA's Retroactive Liability Scheme In Light of Landgraf v. USI Film Products and Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 8 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 94 (1999) .....	22
DeNeen L. Brown, <i>Arctic Canada's Silent Invader</i> , Washington Post, May 17, 2001, at A17 .....	8
